
Optional - Depending on fit, 
the retrofit lug may be 
field welded on back of 
existing lug.

Existing Hydraulic Retrofit Kits - Strawmasters 
with existing single acting cylinders require the 
following retrofit kits to upgrade to the new rephasing 
tine angle cylinders:

 50' Strawmaster - Kit #244538
 70' Strawmaster - Kit #244542
 82' Strawmaster - Kit #244546

These kits include the retrofit lugs as illustrated below.

No Exisiting Hydraulics Retrofit Kits - 
Strawmasters without existing cylinders require the 
following retrofit kits to upgrade to the new rephasing 
tine angle cylinders:

 50' Strawmaster - Lug Kit #244554
  - Hyd. Option #243951

 70' Strawmaster - Lug Kit #244552
  - Hyd. Option #243890

 82' Strawmaster - Lug Kit #244550
  - Hyd. Option #243955

Cylinder Lug Retrofit

Part  Description 50' 70' 82'

244535 Cylinder Lug Retrofit Assy 5 7 9

118103 Bolt, 1 x 2-1/2" UNC GR5 5 7 9

131020 Washer, Flat 1" F436 10 14 18

118456 Locknut, 1" UNC GR5 5 7 9 

1

2

3

4

REPHASING CYLINDER 
ROUTING UPDATE

142599 V1.0D E G E L M A N  I N D U S T R I E S  L T D.
B O X  8 3 0 - 2 7 2  I N D U S T R I A L  D R I V E ,
R E G I N A ,  S K ,  C A N A D A ,  S 4 P  3 B 1
FA X 306.543.2140 P H 3 0 6 . 5 4 3 . 4 4 4 7
1 . 8 0 0 . 6 6 7 . 3 5 4 5  D E G E L M A N . C O M

4

1

2
3

3



30'

50'

70'

82'

Part  Description

122120 Hyd Cyl, 2-1/2" x 8 x 1-1/8 "R"

122130  Hyd Cyl, 2-3/4" x 8 x 1-1/8 "R"

122140 Hyd Cyl,     3"    x 8 x 1-1/4 "R"

122150 Hyd Cyl, 3-1/4" x 8 x 1-1/4 "R"

122160 Hyd Cyl, 3-1/2" x 8 x 1-1/4"R"

122170 Hyd Cyl, 3-3/4" x 8 x 1-3/8 "R"

122180 Hyd Cyl,     4"    x 8 x 1-3/8 "R"

122190 Hyd Cyl, 4-1/4" x 8 x 1-1/2 "R"

122195 Hyd Cyl, 4-1/2" x 8 x 1-1/2 "R"

Rephasing Cylinders - Smallest Cylinder (2-1/2") is 
always located on far left harrow section. The cylinder 
size gets progressively larger to the right. Larger 
Strawmasters require more cylinders as shown below.

2-
1/

2

2-
3/

4

3

3-
1/

4

3-
1/

2

3-
3/

4

4

70 ft --> 7
50 ft --> 5

30 ft --> 3
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

82 ft --> 9

4-
1/

4

4-
1/

2

141501141580 141504 141581 141515

Part  Description 30' 50' 70' 82'

141515 Nipple - 3/4 JIC m x ORB 4 4 4 4

141581 Quick Coupler m - 3/4 ORB 4 4 4 4

141504 90˚ EL - 3/4m JIC x ORB 12 16 20 24

141501 Tee - 3/4m JIC m x m x m 2 2 2 2 

141580 90˚ EL - 3/4m JIC x ORB x 2-1/2 lg 2 2 2 2

Hydraulic Fittings - Numbers vary depending 
on the number of rephasing hydarulic cylinders.

Hydraulic Hoses - Part numbers for replacement hoses are listed below. 
Please refer to the Hose Location/Length Chart to identify required hose(s).

Hydraulic Components

10 15 1716 14 1312 11

9

8

76

5 5

4

3

2

Hydraulic Hose Location/Length Chart - Refer to main layout diagram for corresponding hose locations.

30' 186 186 98 311 198 168 228 466 528 288 300 - - -  -      - -

50' 186 186 98 311 318 288 348 588 648 288 300 258 258 -  -      - -

70' 186 186 98 311 436 408 466 708 768 288 300 258 258 258 258     - -

82' 186 186 98 311 510 480 540 828 840 288 300 258 258 258 258  258   212

10 15 16 1714131211987654321

1

Part  Description 

126611 Hose, 1/2"x 98- 3/4 JIC

126612 Hose, 1/2"x 186- 3/4 JIC

126610 Hose, 1/2"x 311- 3/4 JIC

126626 Hose, 3/8"x 168 - 3/4 JIC

126643 Hose, 3/8"x 198 - 3/4 JIC

126623 Hose, 3/8"x 212 - 3/4 JIC

126607 Hose, 3/8"x 228 - 3/4 JIC

126080 Hose, 3/8"x 258 - 3/4 JIC

126620 Hose, 3/8"x 288 - 3/4 JIC

126604 Hose, 3/8"x 300 - 3/4 JIC

126088 Hose, 3/8"x 318 - 3/4 JIC

126556 Hose, 3/8"x 348 - 3/4 JIC

Part  Description

126617 Hose, 3/8"x 408 - 3/4 JIC

126618 Hose, 3/8"x 436 - 3/4 JIC 

126619 Hose, 3/8"x 466 - 3/4 JIC

126653 Hose, 3/8"x 480 - 3/4 JIC

126654 Hose, 3/8"x 510 - 3/4 JIC

126085 Hose, 3/8"x 528 - 3/4 JIC

126655 Hose, 3/8"x 540 - 3/4 JIC

126087 Hose, 3/8"x 588 - 3/4 JIC

126089 Hose, 3/8"x 648 - 3/4 JIC

126081 Hose, 3/8"x 708 - 3/4 JIC

126082 Hose, 3/8"x 768 - 3/4 JIC

126083 Hose, 3/8"x 828 - 3/4 JIC

126084 Hose, 3/8"x 840 - 3/4 JIC

8

9

30ft Only 50ft Only 70ft Only

Not required
for 70ft

Not required
for 30ft

Not required
for 50ft

Clamps & Clips

Store the 
transport locks
on the hose clamp 
with holder

Install 
hose clamps
behind the 
cast shank 
bolt bar

Install hose support rings 
on the outside of the 
centre beam's cyl lug

333

44

Substitute
70ft Only

Substitute
50ft Only

Substitute
30ft Only

4 4

5

Four hose
Clamp

Four hose
Clamp with

holder
Two hose

Clamp

1
2

3

Hydraulic Hose Clamps

         Part  Description 30' 50' 70' 82'

 1 243845 Hose Clamp, 4 hose w/holder 2 2 2 2 

 2 243846 Hose Clamp, 4 hose 2 6 10 14  

 3 243894 Hose Clamp, 2 hose 1 1 1 1

 4 650256 Hose Clip, 2 hose 2 2 3 1

 5 243853 Hose Clip, 3 hose 7 7 7 7

 6 660747 Hose Clip, 4 hose 3 7 12 18

 7 118915 Self Tap Screw  7  11 17 21

 8 118530 Lock Washer 5/16 5 5 5 5

 9 118427 Nut 5/16 5 5 5 5

10  243850 Hose Support Ring 2 2 2 2

11 118603 Bolt, 3/8 x 1-3/4 4 4 4 4

12 118503 Lock Washer 3/8 4 4 4 4

13 118403 Nut 3/8 4 4 4 4

11 222222222 2 2 2 2 2 3
4

5

55

5

555

6666666 66 6 6 6 6 6

10

11

Hose Support 
Ring

12
13

Three hose Clip 

Four hose Clip

Two hose Clip
4

5

6

Stud Connection

Self Tap Connection5

Hydraulic Hose Clips

7

Stud Connection
Components



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


